DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING SURVEYING
FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE, PLANNING AND SURVEYING
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

EFFECT OF BUILDING DESIGN ON MAINTENANCE COST

This academic project is submitted in partial fulfillment of the
requirement for the Bachelor Of Building Surveying (Hons.)

MOHD KHALIL BIN MOHD SOJIK
(2007122539)

OCTOBER 2009



ABSTRACT

The degree to which the design of a building embraces maintenance
considerations has a major impact on its performance. Various problem arise
during the building was use but, only few are aware of the importance to consider
maintenance factors during design stage. A survey was carried out on four
building maintenance company. The aim was to find out the building defects and
other maintenance problems that are heavily attributed to design deficiencies,
inadequate information gathering, material limitations and lack of maintenance
knowledge. Findings show that main problems that the maintenance firms are
currently facing are caused by building design deficiencies, poor construction
quality and poor performance of building which is directly related to functional
layout, choice of building material and choice of building equipment. It appears
that designer firms consider maintenance factors like ease of cleaning, access to
cleaning area and repair and replacement to be the least important when designing

buildings.

iii



CONTENT

PAGE

ACKNOWLEGEMENT

ABSTRACT

CHAPTER 1

1.6

1.1

1.2

1.3

14

1.5

INTRODUCTION

PROBLEM STATEMENT

OBJECTIVE OF STUDY

SCOPE OF STUDY

METHOD OF STUDY

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY CHART

CHAPTER 2

2.0

2.1

2.2

23

24

2.6

MAINTENANCE COSTS

MAINTENANCE ECONOMIC

2.1.1  Maintenance cost level

2.1.2  Controlling cost for the maintenance
2.1.3  Profit maximization

COST EFFECTIVENESS

THE ANALYSIS OF COST AND BENEFITS
COST CONTROL

TYPES OF WORK

ii

10

i1

12

12

13

15

17

i8

iv



2.6.1 Minor item
2.6.2 Major item
2.7 LIFE-CYCLE COSTING AND STANDARDIZATION
2.8 CAUSES
2.8.1 Normal wear and tear
2.8.2 Abnormal wear and tear
2.9 BUILDING MAINTENANCE
2.10 MAINTENANCE OBJECTIVES
2.11 STANDARD OF MAINTENANCE
2.11.1 Quality standards
2.11.2 Services standards
2.12 MAINTENANCE CRITERIA

2.13 QUALITY CONTROL

CHAPTER 3
3.0 INTRODUCTION OF BUILDING DESIGN
3.1 CHARACTERISTICS OF BUILDING DESIGN
3.2 THE INFLUENCE OF DESIGN

3.2.1 Design

3.2.2 Design construction

3.2.3 Design detail

3.2.4 Material and Components

18

18

21

24

24

24

26

27

29

29

30

31

32

34

36

37

38

41

42



33

BUILDING ENVELOPE (FACADE)
3.3.1 Basic Functions

3.3.2 Building Envelope Maintenance Guide

34  DESIGN DEFECT
3.4.1 Materials
3.4.2 Ventilation
3.43 Wetareas
344 Floors
CHAPTER 4
4.0 INTRODUCTION CASE STUDY
4.1 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY OF CASE STUDY

4.1.1 Research Methodology Of Case Study
4.1.2 Site Observation
4.1.3 Questionnaire

414 Interview

4.2 MINISTRY OF FINANCE BUILDING

4.3

421 Bodies Incharge

422 Building Design
KEMENTERIAN BELIA DAN SUKAN

4.3.1 Bodies Incharge

4.3.2 Building Design

43

43

40

48

50

51

51

52

53

54

54

54

55

55

56

57

59

61

62

vi



	EFFECT OF BUILDING DESIGN ON MAINTENANCE COST
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	ABSTRACT
	CONTENT
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF TABLE
	LIST OF CHART
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.0 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 PROBLEM STATEMENT
	1.2 OBJECTIVE OF STUDY
	1.3 SCOPE OF STUDY
	1.4 METHOD OF STUDY
	1.5 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY CHART

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.0 MAINTENANCE COSTS
	2.1 MAINTENANCE ECONOMIC
	2.1.1 Maintenance cost level
	2.1.2 Controlling cost for the maintenance
	2.1.3 Profit maximization

	2.2 COST EFFECTIVENESS
	2.3 THE ANALYSIS OF COST AND BENEFITS
	2.4 COST CONTROL
	2.6 TYPES OF WORK
	2.6.1 Minor item, although individually of insignificant cost, in total account for a significant proportion of the workload. These are distinguished by the fact that although the timing is uncertain, the total tends to remain constant over a period time. The precise identification and costing of each individual item would probably be more costly than any saving it would achieve
	2.6.2 Major item, with the exception of jobs necessitated by abnormal condition, can be predicted well in advance. These items fall in to two categories

	2.7 LIFE-CYCLE COSTING AND STANDARDIZATION
	2.8 CAUSES
	2.8.1 Normal wear and tear.
	2.8.2 Abnormal wear and tear.

	2.9 BUILDING MAINTENANCE
	2.10 MAINTENANCE OBJECTIVES
	2.11 STANDARD OF MAINTENANCE
	2.11.1 Quality standards
	2.11.2 Services standards

	2.12 MAINTENANCE CRITERIA
	2.13 QUALITY CONTROL

	CHAPTER 3 BUILDING DESIGN
	3.0 INTRODUCTION OF BUILDING DESIGN
	3.1 CHARACTERISTICS OF BUILDING DESIGN
	3.2 THE INFLUENCE OF DESIGN
	3.2.1 Design
	3.2.2 Design construction
	3.2.3 Design detail
	3.2.4 Material and Components

	3.3 BUILDING ENVELOPE (FACADE)
	3.3.1 Basic Functions
	3.3.2 Building Envelope Maintenance Guide

	3.4 DESIGN DEFECT
	3.4.1 Materials
	3.4.2 Ventilation
	3.4.3 Wet areas
	3.4.4 Floors


	CHAPTER 4 BACKGROUND OF CASE STUDY
	4.0 INTRODUCTION CASE STUDY
	4.1 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY OF CASE STUDY
	4.1.1 Site Observation
	4.1.2 Questionnaire
	4.1.3 Interview

	4.2 MINISTRY of FINANCE BUILDING
	4.2.1 Bodies Incharge
	4.2.2 Building Design

	4.3 KEMENTERIAN BELIA DAN SUKAN
	4.3.1 Bodies Incharge
	4.3.2 Building Design

	4.4 THE FEDERAL TERRITORY
	4.4.1 Bodies Incharge
	4.4.2 Building Design

	4.5 ROYAL CUSTOMS AND EXCISE DEPARTMENT
	4.5.1 Bodies Incharge
	4.5.2 Building Design


	CHAPTER 5 ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS
	5.0 INTRODUCTION
	5.1 MINISTRY of FINANCE
	5.1.1 BUILDING FACADE
	5.1.2 FACTORS INFLUENCE THE MAINTENANCE WORK
	5.1.3 BUILDING DEFECT

	5.2 KEMENTERIAN BELIA DAN SUKAN
	5.2.1 BUILDING FACADE
	5.2.2 FACTORS INFLUENCE THE MAINTENANCE WORK
	5.2.3 BUILDING DEFECT

	5.4 THE FEDERAL TERRITORY
	5.4.1 BUILDING FACADE
	5.4.2 FACTORS INFLUENCE THE MAINTENANCE WORK
	5.4.3 BUILDING DEFECT

	5.5 ROYAL CUSTOMS AND EXCISE DEPARTMENT
	5.5.1 BUILDNG FACADE
	5.5.2 FACTORS INFLUENCE THE MAINTENANCE WORK
	5.5.3 BUILDING DEFECT

	5.6 QUESTIONNAIRE

	CHAPTER 6 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	6.0 CONCLUSION
	6.0.1 To investigate the influence of building design and effect to maintenance cost.
	6.0.2 To identify the types of design and the consequences to building maintenance cost.
	6.0.3 To compare the buildings maintenance cost due to the building design and the causes of the high maintenance cost.

	6.1 RECOMMENDATION

	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES



