

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING SURVEYING FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE, PLANNING AND SURVEYING UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

EFFECT OF BUILDING DESIGN ON MAINTENANCE COST

This academic project is submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the Bachelor Of Building Surveying (Hons.)

MOHD KHALIL BIN MOHD SOJIK (2007122539)

OCTOBER 2009

ABSTRACT

The degree to which the design of a building embraces maintenance considerations has a major impact on its performance. Various problem arise during the building was use but, only few are aware of the importance to consider maintenance factors during design stage. A survey was carried out on four building maintenance company. The aim was to find out the building defects and other maintenance problems that are heavily attributed to design deficiencies, inadequate information gathering, material limitations and lack of maintenance knowledge. Findings show that main problems that the maintenance firms are currently facing are caused by building design deficiencies, poor construction quality and poor performance of building which is directly related to functional layout, choice of building material and choice of building equipment. It appears that designer firms consider maintenance factors like ease of cleaning, access to cleaning area and repair and replacement to be the least important when designing buildings.

CO	CONTENT				
ACI	i				
ABS	ABSTRACT				
CH	APTER 1				
1.0	INTRODUCTION	1			
1.1	PROBLEM STATEMENT	3			
1.2	OBJECTIVE OF STUDY	4			
1.3	SCOPE OF STUDY	5			
1.4	METHOD OF STUDY	6			
1.5	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY CHART	8			
CH	APTER 2				
2.0	MAINTENANCE COSTS	9			
2.1	MAINTENANCE ECONOMIC	10			
	2.1.1 Maintenance cost level	11			
	2.1.2 Controlling cost for the maintenance	12			
	2.1.3 Profit maximization	12			
2.2	COST EFFECTIVENESS	13			
2.3	THE ANALYSIS OF COST AND BENEFITS				
2.4	COST CONTROL				
2.6	5 TYPES OF WORK				

	2.6.1 M	inor item	18
	2.6.2 M	ajor item	18
2.7	LIFE-CYC	CLE COSTING AND STANDARDIZATION	21
2.8	CAUSES		24
	2.8.1 Norm	al wear and tear	24
	2.8.2 Abno	rmal wear and tear	24
2.9	BUILDING	G MAINTENANCE	26
2.10	MAINTE	ENANCE OBJECTIVES	27
2.11	STANDA	ARD OF MAINTENANCE	29
	2.11.1 Q	uality standards	29
	2.11.2 Se	ervices standards	30
	2.12 N	MAINTENANCE CRITERIA	31
	2.13 Q	UALITY CONTROL	32
CHA	APTER 3		
3.0	INTRODU	JCTION OF BUILDING DESIGN	34
3.1	CHARAC	TERISTICS OF BUILDING DESIGN	36
3.2	THE INFL	UENCE OF DESIGN	37
	3.2.1 D	esign	38
	3.2.2 D	esign construction	40
	3.2.3 D	esign detail	41
	324 M	laterial and Components	42

3.3	BUILI	43				
	3.3.1	Basic Functions	43			
	3.3.2	Building Envelope Maintenance Guide	40			
3.4	DESIG	48				
	3.4.1	Materials	50			
	3.4.2	Ventilation	51			
	3.4.3	Wet areas	51			
	3.4.4	Floors	52			
CHAPTER 4						
4.0	INTR	ODUCTION CASE STUDY	53			
4.1	RESE	ARCH METHODOLOGY OF CASE STUDY	54			
	4.1.1	Research Methodology Of Case Study	54			
	4.1.2	Site Observation	54			
	4.1.3	Questionnaire	55			
	4.1.4	Interview	55			
4.2	MINIST	56				
	4.2.1	Bodies Incharge	57			
	4.2.2	Building Design	59			
4.3	KEME	NTERIAN BELIA DAN SUKAN	61			
	4.3.1	Bodies Incharge	62			
	4.3.2	Building Design	64			